Article to suspend or terminate this Agreement.    

ARTICLE III – COMPENSATION 

3.1 Amount of Compensation. Authority shall pay Contractor for satisfactory performance 

of the scope of work, as follows: 

3.1.1 Rates. Authority shall pay Contractor the fixed price of Sixty-Nine Thousand 

Seven Hundred and Thirty Dollars ($69,730).  

3.1.2 Expenses. Travel or other expenses will only be reimbursed by Authority if such 

expenses are specifically identified in Exhibit B. Any travel expenses must comply with 

the Napa County Travel Policy found in the Napa County Policy Manual, Part I, Section 

43, regardless of anything to the contrary in Exhibit B. 

3.1.3 Maximum Amount. Notwithstanding paragraphs 3.1.1 and 3.1.2, the maximum 

payments under this Agreement shall not exceed a total of Sixty-Nine Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Thirty Dollars ($69,730). 

3.2 Payment Process. Contractor may submit one invoice per calendar month in arrears for 

work performed, to the Executive Director of the Authority who will review the invoice to 

confirm its contents match the work performed during the period covered by the invoice.

[...]

(regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this project at 

any time during performance of this Agreement, and Contractor shall provide the list 

within ten (10) working days of Authority’s request. 

D.9.3 The registration requirement does not apply on a public works project of twenty-

five thousand dollars ($25,000) or less when the project is for construction, alteration, 

demolition, installation, or repair work, or on a public works project of fifteen thousand 

dollars ($15,000) or less when the project is for maintenance work, pursuant to California 

Labor Code sections 1725.5(f) and 1771.1(n). 

D.10 Stop Order. Where a contractor or subcontractor engages in the performance of any 

public work contract without having been registered in violation of California Labor Code

[...]

Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to read in full as follows: 

3. Compensation.  
 (a) Rates.  In consideration of CONSULTANT's performance of the Scope of 
Services, AUTHORITY shall pay CONSULTANT at its standard hourly rates for public 
entities, not to exceed a total amount of One Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars 
($140,000).  For services relate to the development of a new website, AUTHORITY shall 
pay CONSULTANT at the hourly rates set forth in Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and 
hereby incorporated by reference, not to exceed a total amount of Twenty Thousand 
Dollars ($20,000).

[...]

Expenses incurred in the development of a new 
website shall be reimbursed at the rates set forth in Exhibit “B.” 
 (c) Maximum Amount. Notwithstanding subparagraphs (a) and (b), the 
maximum payments for professional services under this Agreement shall not exceed a 
total of ONE HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($160,000); provided, however, 
that the amount for the development of a new website shall not be construed as a 
guaranteed sum, and compensation shall be based upon services actually provided and 
reimbursable expenses actually incurred. 

4. This Second Amendment represents all the changes to the Agreement agreed to by the